

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

12-19-2017

### State v. Cook Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45273

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
The District Court Erred When It Denied Ms. Cook’s Motion To Suppress And Motion To Reconsider .....	7
A. Introduction .....	7
B. Standard Of Review .....	7
C. The District Court Should Have Granted Ms. Cook’s Motion To Suppress Because Deputy Jacobsen Did Not Have Reasonable Suspicion For The Traffic Stop Once He Saw The Properly Displayed Temporary Permit .....	8
1. <i>Kinch</i> ’s Interpretation Of “Readily Legible” Is Inconsistent With Statute’s Plain Language And, As Such, Should Be Overruled Or Rejected By This Court .....	10
2. If This Court Declines To Overrule Or Reject <i>Kinch</i> , Ms. Cook’s Temporary Permit Was Still “Readily Legible” In Compliance With The Statute Because <i>Kinch</i> Is Distinguishable From This Case .....	15
3. Once Deputy Jacobsen Saw Ms. Cook’s Properly Displayed Permit, He No Longer Had Authority For The Seizure Because His Reasonable Suspicion Was Dispelled .....	17
D. Alternatively, The District Court Should Have Granted Ms. Cook’s Motion To Suppress Or Motion To Reconsider Because I.C. § 49-432(4) Is Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To Ms. Cook’s Conduct .....	19

CONCLUSION..... 22  
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Coates v. City of Cincinnati*, 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....20

*Evans v. Michigan*, 568 U.S. 313 (2013) .....19

*Florida v. Royer*, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....9, 18

*Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville*, 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....20

*Rife v. Long*, 127 Idaho 841 (1995) .....14

*Rodriguez v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) ..... 9, 18, 19

*Smith v. Goguen*, 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....20

*State v. Bishop*, 146 Idaho 804 (2009) .....8

*State v. Brand*, 162 Idaho 189 (2017) .....12

*State v. Burnight*, 132 Idaho 654 (1999) .....13

*State v. Case*, 159 Idaho 546 (Ct. App. 2015) .....18

*State v. Clinton*, 155 Idaho 271 (2013) .....10

*State v. Cobb*, 132 Idaho 195 (1998) .....20

*State v. Danney*, 153 Idaho 405 (2012).....7, 8, 9

*State v. Dunlap*, 155 Idaho 345 (2013) .....7

*State v. Edwards*, 158 Idaho 323 (Ct. App. 2015) .....8

*State v. Ellis*, 155 Idaho 584 (Ct. App. 2013).....7

*State v. Flowers*, 131 Idaho 205 (Ct. App. 1998) .....8

*State v. Garner*, 161 Idaho 708 (2017).....13

*State v. Godwin*, 121 Idaho 491 (1992).....19

*State v. Guess*, 154 Idaho 521 (2013) .....14

*State v. Henage*, 143 Idaho 655 (2007).....8, 9

<i>State v. Kinch</i> , 159 Idaho 96 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Korsen</i> , 138 Idaho 706 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Linze</i> , 161 Idaho 605 (2016) .....	8, 9, 19
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 148 Idaho 31 (Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 154 Idaho 109 (2013) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 158 Idaho 1 (2015) .....	15
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 129 Idaho 503 (Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Salois</i> , 144 Idaho 344 (Ct. App. 2007) .....	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>State v. Tregagle</i> , 161 Idaho 763 (Ct. App. 2017) .....	13
<i>State v. Wigginton</i> , 142 Idaho 180 (Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 157 Idaho 416 (2014) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Edgerton</i> , 438 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 795 F.2d 841 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	8
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	19

Statutes

I.C. § 18-811 .....	21
I.C. § 49-432.....	<i>passim</i>
I.C. § 37-2732.....	1
I.C. § 37-2734A(1).....	1
I.C. § 49-236(2) .....	9, 21
I.C. § 49-456(1) .....	9, 17, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....8

Additional Authorities

*Legible*, Dictionary.com, [http://dictionary.reference.com/ browse/legible](http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/legible) (last visited July 24, 2015)..... 11

*Readable*, Dictionary.com, <http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/readable> (last visited July 24, 2015)..... 11

THE MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2016) ..... 12, 13

Merriam-Webster, *available at* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/readable> (last visited December 18, 2017)..... 13

Merriam-Webster, *available at* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/readily> (last visited December 18, 2017)..... 12

WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1993)..... 11, 13

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1971)..... 12, 13
